23 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 24

Government has given assistance to the, SHRI HK.L. BHAGAT : As [ have
tune of Rs. 46 crores, and then plan assist- ' already submitted, the entire matter is yet
ance has been given. As far as the fin-|not finalised. It is under discussion.
ances are available, the Government is

::’;:ga:; :;zetgfﬂgi:etgé}?:itstgis‘: i::::n X “186. [The questioner (Shii Jan.(zrtlh.':.'m
pushed through. Certamly, there is a cddy). was abseiit.  For answer, vide cols.
difficulty for finances. But Calcutta is get- 37-38 infra.]

ting, if T may respectfully cay, better atten- -
tion than many .olher cities, though Go- Change in the Functioning of Sahitya
vernment would like to do more. Akademi

e,

SHRI KALYAN RGY : This is what *187. SHR1I SHRIKANT VERMA
Mr. Shah Nawaz Khan said some time! Will the Minister of EDUCATION. S0-
back. The World Bank is giving Rs. 26 | CIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be
crores, and I have been told that the ; pleased to state whether in the light of the
World Bank is now discussing to give an|Khosla Committee report, Government pro-
additional loan of Rs. 50 crores. In view|pose to make changes in the composition
of this, I would like to know whether the|and functioning of the Sahitya Ahademi ?
Government of India is reducing its share.

That is number one. Number two : Is , . g

it a fact that the World Bank loan is based | THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
on the terms and conditions that it will| MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SO-
not be used either for land acquisition or| | CIAL WELFARE AND IN  THE DE-
‘ d trati 2 1 th ds. th ’PARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI! D.P.

or administration n other words, their| .

I YADAV) : The Government communica-
money will be utilised for only one-thir@’ ‘ted to the Sahitya Akademi the report of
of the extent of the schemes. the Khosla Committee. The Genperal

. !Council of the Akademi at its meeting

SHRI HK.L. BHAGAT : Sir, so far as| held on 26-2-75 decided to retain the old
this World Bank loan assistance is cOn- ! Copstitution excepting a minor change re-
cerned, I might point out for the informa- | [ating to the representative of the Govern-
tion of the hon. Member, that it also forms] ment of India on the General Council.
part of the overall Plan assistance. It is| As per the existing Constitution «f the
not something which is separate. The en-! Akademi. Government have no powar to
tire resources of the country, including the  jssye a directive in the matter.

resources which are available from out—} - .

side, are taken together collectively, and ;. 1, ., --, e s
then the schemes are drawn up. The! 0 »ivew= “ﬁ : ’T"TW% t@?ﬂ g 97

World Bank loan so far covered 44 sche-| #¥&7 @t 4T 99 @@ gl aqwm  farer
mes. Recently, the CMDA has proposed qdy St WEA =AM UT @RI qEEr ¥ R
outlay of about Rs. 205 crores. As I‘ o N .0 .
an, outay v faft ¥ mzew ¥ gEen w68 ¥ oAv

said, the matter is under discussion with | A X
the Ministry of Finance. The Central, T8 3¥Zr £MT 7341 Y =90 & a7 4 AR

Government to the best'of its capacity isJ Y Tg1 Awt frin fAd Ak TR @
trying to help these projects. T f Farfedr o &1 ST wEAE wA B gaET
SHRI KALYAN ROY : Is it a fact that| ¥€F =T =fzd | Afww gz 9§ Arewd
after the Rs. 26 crores loan, the World | # amg E{ f& forerr w5t werw Wt a7

Bank has committed to give an additional | = T & ¥ i w -
0 qa:q 1 g - l ( ‘; !

loan of Rs. 50 crores ? How far it willix‘ ) R N
be utilised for development ? And how| ¥#d FIT B HT 4T 70 ag "W § f¥

far will it be utilised for administration ? dag gt fAgaw et o SRS A

TR T
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faafoti %1 %A zafad gode 7@ fem
s 4qifs FETe 3g Amar @ fw
aEmA FES & 0 W Ty 3 AT #
@7 ¢y A gfafagi o1 w wamafwan &
AR AT ¥ FE @3 A0 wfaIr
o wfegd APy ag feoidsr awr @ f5
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7 £ BT 39 R § are-me a2 fa-

That the Government should stop the
practice of nominating civil servants in the
name of writers. Sir, I would like to know
whether the Government would stop this
practice of creating some sort of an ano-
nialy leading to the hypocrisy of writers.
Secondly, Sir, I would like to know whe-
ther on Government has any intention of
asking the Sahitya Akademi to stop publi-
shing books as this is duplication. The
Nation book Trust is also publishing books
and the Sahitya Akademi is also publish-
ing books and none is selling books. The
Sahitya Akademi has a very limited bud-
get and it should stop publishing books. 1
want to know whether the hon. Minister
would take some action and ask the Aka-
demi to stop publishing books.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : Sir, 1
have a little bit of a difficulty in under-
standing the significance.

st faamdl agde: ey & warer an,
wary ot feedt & g@T WfEd

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have started
in English, you can speak in Fnglish.

s gRET WY gdST 7 9T AT |

MR. CHAIRMAN : It was mixed.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : Sir, 1he
difficulty arises because the hon. Member
would not like the Government to be re-
presented by civil servants and at the same
time, the hon. Member rightly holds the

Government responsible for not imple-
menting the wishes of the Committee.
Now the distinguished writers can take

[19 MAY 1976]

to Questions 26

view that they do not like any interference.
The presen¢ Constitution, as my colleague
has just now pointed out, has not given
to the Government the power to issue a
directive and the hon. House would recall
that one of the reasons why the Govern-
ment have come forward with a proposal
to have a Bill passed called the Central
and Other Societies (Regulation) Bill, is
to see that the responsibility of the Govern-
ment to Parliament is discharged. Now,
Sir, this Bill is before the Joint Committce
of the two Housese of Parliament. T would
like—even though 1 am no longer a Mem-
ber of this Committee as the House has
been pleased to accept my resignation from
this Committee— the hon. Memberg of
this Committice who are applving their
mind to this problem and who have taken
the trouble of going into the depth of the
whole problem to come forward with their
report early. I think yesterday or day be-
fore yesterday only the House has exten-
ded the time of the Committee for the
submission of its report. When the report
is received and the Bill is approved by the
Government then onty it weuld be possible
for the Government to issue, if it is com-~
sidered necessary, a directive. In the pre-
sent situation all that we would do was to
submit the entire report to the Ceneral
Council. We had one course left open to
us and that was that we could stop giving
grants to the Comniitice or to the Aka-
demi. But, I am sure, the House wculd
not wish the Government to take a step like
that and you do not cut off an important
limb of your body if you think that some
minor surgery is needed somewhere.

e "

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA : My second
question has not been replied to. Whether
the Sahitya Akademi would stop publish-
ing books.

Y S do FnEa :fyev A F [
Tgrery 7 7g A fewr g 5 mifgew
gHEE WY A qF e AT OFHE AR
@ A e & gy R En o
feam % arey weer wwfa gf &
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&t st qW 2 F9 S AT g °v 98 ag -

my question was different and the answer
is different. T said that the Khosla Com-
mittee had clearly written that the Aka-
demi should be discouraged to publish
books especially the translation of foreign
books. T asked this question and not whe-
ther the books were selling and how the
Government was going to promote the
sale of books.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : He can pass it on
to him.
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 28
Supply of Seeds by the Cooperative Seed
Stores )

FRINAEN . e

*188. SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURRE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that
; the Cooperative Seed Stores in U.JP. are
idistributing seeds in flagrant violation of
the Seeds Act; and

(b) if so, what steps Government pro- .
pose to take in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB P.
SHINDE) : (a) and (b) Detailed informa-
tion has been called for from the Govern-
ment of U.P. which is awaited. Informa-
tion has been called for from the Govern-
on the Table of the Sabha. .- .-

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH : Will
this question be taken up again when the
hon. Minister receives information from
the U. P. Government ? ,

MR. CHAIRMAN : The procedure will
be followed.
i
Report of High Powered Committee on
Unauthorized Colonies in Dethi

*189. SHRI JAGIIT SINGH ANAND:
DR. Z. A. AHMAD :
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA ¥

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI
CHUNDAWAT :

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Report of the High
Powered Committee appointed to look
into the question of regularisation of un-
authorised colonies in Delhi has been exa-
mined by Government;

iThe question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Yogendra
Sharma. ’




